
ASU AT USC GAME NOTES (FEB. 26, 2011) 

SUN DEVILS VS. USC:  The Arizona State's men's hoops team (10-17; 2-13 in the Pac-10) takes on suddenly 
hot and NCAA Tournament bubble team USC on Saturday (Feb. 26) at 4:30 p.m. PT on FOX Sports Arizona. 
ASU has used 11 starting lineups and 11 players have been thrust into a starting role due to various injuries, 
the latest being seniors Rihards Kuksiks (ankle) and Ty Abbott (shoulder) missing the 71-69 Washington State 
win last Saturday. ASU jumped out to a 21-9 lead at the 9:31 mark against UCLA on Thursday but could not 
maintain and fell 71-53 as UCLA shot 13-of-22 (.591) from the field in the second half. ASU did get 28 points 
from its bench, and freshman Chanse Creekmur is now 8-of-12 (.667) from the three-point stripe in the past two 
games (his first career starts). Jamelle McMillan has played well recently as well as he has made 14-of-29 
(.483) from the three-point stripe in past seven games. UCLA had ASU opponent season highs for assists (22), 
steals (11) and matched opponent season-highs in blocks (10). 

VS USC: ASU is 4-2 in games of three-points or less this year, but one of those losses was the 63-61 bummer 
to the Trojans on Jan. 27 in which ASU led 31-29 at the half…ASU was 9-of-19 (.474) from the three-point 
stripe but a game-changing 12-of-25 (.480) from the foul line…ASU played well enough to win the game in 
other areas, as it had just 12 turnovers and forced steady USC into 14…ASU also had eight blocks and did not 
force any bad shots in the paint against the huge Trojan front line, as USC did not register a block...ASU was 
outrebounded by 12 (36-24)…Sun Devils got 22 points from Rihards Kuksiks, 19 from Ty Abbott, 13 from Trent 
Lockett and Jamelle McMillan had six assists and just one turnover…USC leads series 50-33, while Coach 
Sendek is 4-7 vs. USC, with all four wins coming in Tempe as ASU is 0-4 at Galen since it opened and 0-2 at 
Pac-10 Tournament vs. Trojans. 

LINEUP NOTES: With its injuries and illnesses ASU has used 11 different starting lineups and 11 players have 
started at least one game...11 lineups is most by the Sun Devils since the 2003-04 team started 13 and tied for 
third-most in the past 18 seasons…the 1996-97 (11 lineups) and 1995-96 (12 lineups) teams under Bill Frieder 
also tried some different options...each of ASU's top four scorers has missed at least two games due to injury. 

TRENT NOTES: Sophomore Trent Lockett had a then career-high 22 points in the season opener at New 
Mexico (Nov. 16) where two of his dunks placed him No. 2 on SportsCenter's Top-10...had a career-high 24 
points vs. Weber State on Nov. 26 in Alaska...also had 20 points at Washington on Jan. 22 and 20 in 71-69 
Washington State win on Feb. 19...native of Golden Valley, Minn., and a student in Barrett, the Honors 
College...comes from one of the top high school programs in the country (Hopkins High School in Minnetonka, 
Minn.)...earned a spot on the five-man Pac-10 All-Freshman Team in 2009-10...has 28 double-figure scoring 
games...posted his first career double-double with 12 points and 10 boards vs. Richmond on Dec. 5...missed 
both games of the Oregon road trip on Dec. 30-Jan. 1 with a sprained big left toe...14.2 points per game in the 
past nine contests...in those games Lockett leads team with 49 free throw attempts, along with 33.1 minutes 
and 4.9 boards per game...also 5-of-9 (.556) from the three-point stripe in that time after starting season 3-of-
13...in past seven games he is averaging 13.6 points, 5.1 rebounds and 3.0 assists…averaging 13.6 points 
after averaging 6.7 in his freshman season. 

TRENT'S TOP SCORING GAMES  
24 vs. Weber State (Nov. 26, 2010) 
22 at New Mexico (Nov. 16, 2010) 

20 vs. Washington State (Feb. 19, 2011) 
20 at #20 Washington (Jan. 22, 2011) 

19 vs. UAB (Nov. 20, 2010) 
19 vs. San Francisco (Nov. 20, 2009) 

CLOSE STATISTIC : Arizona State has done a solid job of winning the close ones. In games of five points or 
less in the four years of its current senior class, ASU is 18-13 (.581), the third-best mark in the Pac-10.  

TOP PAC-10 TEAMS IN GAMES OF FIVE POINTS OR LESS (2 007-08 THROUGH 2010-11) 
UCLA 22-13 (.629) 
Oregon 13-9 (.591) 

Arizona State 18-13 (.581) 



HALFTIME : ASU is 7-2 when it leads at the half in 2010-11 (64-16 under Herb Sendek). One of its two losses 
when leading at the half was the USC game…ASU has won 17 under Herb Sendek when it has trailed at half.  

RECAP: The Sun Devils, the only Pac-10 team to post 20 wins in each of the past three seasons, are in their 
fifth season under 2009-10 Pac-10 Coach of the Year Herb Sendek. Last year's second-place Pac-10 team 
was 22-11, the first time ASU had posted three straight 20-win seasons since JFK was President. ASU finished 
second in the Pac-10 (12-6) for the first time since 1980-81 after being picked for seventh in the preseason 
media poll and tenth by Sporting News. After posting just three 20-win seasons in the previous 25 seasons, 
ASU has posted three straight under Herb Sendek in his four years. ASU lost two senior starters and three key 
players from last year in Derek Glasser, Eric Boateng and Jerren Shipp, who all three earned their 
degrees...Glasser set ASU records for games (131), assists (551) and free throw shooting (.838)...Shipp is 
second on the ASU career games list with 129...Boateng led the Pac-10 in field goal percentage (.665) and 
averaged 8.8 points and 7.2 boards. 

NOTE FROM HIS ACC DAYS: From the 2001-2002 season through 2005-2006 (Herb Sendek's final five 
seasons) NC State won 53 total ACC games (regular season and ACC tournament). Only Duke was better (76) 
in that time frame. Maryland also had 53.  

JMAC: Senior Jamelle McMillan has played through a nagging groin injury since December that caused him to 
miss three games but is averaging 10.6 points and is 14-of-29 (.483) from three in the past seven games... has 
posted three of his top caeer scoring games in those seven contests with a career-high 17 at Stanford (Feb. 5), 
14 at Cal (Feb. 3) and 13 vs. UCLA (Jan. 29)...302 career assists and 148 turnovers. 

JAMELLE'S TOP SCORING GAMES  
17 at Stanford (Feb. 5, 2011) 

16 vs. Weber State @Alaska (Nov. 26, 2010) 
16 vs. UCSB (Dec. 21, 2009) 

15 vs. USC Upstate (Dec. 23, 2009) 
14 at California (Feb. 3, 2011) 

14 at Oregon State (Feb. 7, 2009) 
13 vs. UCLA (Jan. 29, 2011) 

BLOCKS: ASU had six players combine for nine blocks vs. Arizona on Feb. 13, second-best in the Herb 
Sendek-era. ASU had 11 blocks vs. Southern Illinois on March 20, 2008. 

INFO TO KNOW:  ASU has had some poorly-timed injury/illness items since the opening of the Pac-10, as it 
lost at Oregon State 80-58 (Dec. 30) and won at Oregon 60-55 (Jan. 1) to close Mac Court, without leading 
scorer Trent Lockett (14.7 ppg.), who missed both games with a sprained left big toe. Then senior point guard 
Jamelle McMillan missed both games of the Bay Area home series (Jan. 6-8) and the Jan. 12 Tulsa win due to 
a groin injury. The Washington trip the scrambling continued as Carrick Felix and Brandon Dunson couldn't 
travel for the first game as both were ill. The main bummer? Felix was averaging 13.6 points (tied for team 
lead), 3.6 boards, 31.2 minutes and was 14-of-18 (.778) from the free throw line in the previous five games. 
Recently both Rihards Kuksiks and Ty Abbott missed the Feb. 19 Washington State win while Kuksiks missed 
the Washington game on Feb. 17 as well. Each of ASU top four scorers has missed at least two games.  

WITH TRENT OUT: When Trent Lockett was not in the lineup to open Pac-10 play ASU had to replace a player 
who in the Pac-10 ranked at the time 11th in scoring (14.7) and rebounding (6.5) and fifth in field goal 
percentage (.571) and in minutes per game (33.5). With Lockett out and three seniors in foul trouble at Oregon 
on Jan. 1, first-year player Carrick Felix had then-season highs of 19 points, six boards, four assists and 34 
minutes while Brandon Dunson did the same (14 points and 29 minutes). Ruslan Pateev (career highs with 10 
points in 28 minutes) also helped the cause. 

PAC-10 COACH OF YEAR:  Herb Sendek became the second Sun Devil to earn Pac-10 Coach of the Year in 
ASU's first 32 Pac-10 seasons in 2009-10 (Ned Wulk/1978-79). What is even more eye opening is the 30 years 
between Sun Devil winners. That is nothing new as his 2003-04 ACC honor was NC State's first in 15 seasons 
(Jim Valvano/1988-89).  



BEST TREE IN THE LAND:  Herb Sendek has eight former assistants who are D-I coaches, the best mark of 
any coach in the nation in 2010-2011. Twelve-year sidekick Mark Phelps earned the Drake spot in the spring of 
2008 while former NC State sidekick John Groce also earned the Ohio University position in the spring of 2008. 
The others are Jim Christian at TCU (Miami assistant in 1995-96), Charlie Coles at Miami of Ohio (Miami 
assistant from 1994-96), Larry Hunter at Western Carolina (NC State assistant from 2001-05), Ron Hunter of 
IUPUI (Miami assistant from 1993-94), Ohio State's Thad Matta (Miami assistant in 1994-95) and Arizona's 
Sean Miller (assistant at both Miami from 1993-95 and at NC State from 1996-2000).  

TY NOTES:  Returning first-team All-Pac-10 performer Ty Abbott had some back, knee and shoulder issues the 
last three weekends, as he missed all but four minutes of the game at Stanford on Feb. 5...10 20-point games 
in his career…1,285 career points which is 17th on the Sun Devil career list while Al Nealey has 1,304...115 
starts, second on the ASU career chart. Jeff Pendergraph has the ASU record with 120 starts...missed the Nov. 
25 Houston Baptist game due to a knee bruise and the Feb.19 WSU win with shoulder injury...fourth on the 
Sun Devil career chart for minutes. 

ASU CAREER MINUTES/GAMES/MPG  
1. Eddie House (99-2000)--4,164/124/33.6 

2. Jeremy Veal (94-98)--3,980/122/32.5 
3. Derek Glasser (06-10)--3,955/131/30.2 

4. Ty Abbott (07-11)--3,886/126/30.9  

HERB PAC-10 NOTE:  Last season's second -place Pac-10 finish matched ASU's best in its 32 seasons of 
Pac-10 play and its 12 wins were the most since 1994-95. 

MOST SUN DEVIL WINS IN PAC-10 PLAY  
1980-81, 16-2/2nd/Ned Wulk 
1979-80, 15-3/2nd/Ned Wulk 

2009-10, 12-6/2nd/Herb Sendek  
1994-95, 12-6/3rd/Bill Frieder 

1982-83, 12-6/T-3rd/Bob Weinhauer 
2008-09, 11-7/T-3rd/Herb Sendek 

2002-03, 11-7/4th/Rob Evans 
1992-93, 11-7/T-3rd/Bill Frieder 

ABNORMAL : If something hasn't happened in 18 years, it is probably safe to say that it is an an anomaly. 
Consider a team struggling at the free throw line under Coach Sendek just that (.627). Consider the following 
when talking about Coach Sendek's teams his 18 seasons as a head coach: NC State led the nation and set 
an ACC record for FT shooting (.799) in 2003-04. That mark is tied for the best in the nation in the past 12 
seasons with St. Joseph's in 2005-06 and is tied for seventh-best in NCAA history...has coached four teams at 
ASU and two of them rank fifth (.739 in 2007-08) and sixth (.737 in 2008-09) on the ASU charts for top FT 
seasons...last year's team shot .713 in Pac-10 games, third-best in the loop. In overall statistics, ASU has been 
a top-five Pac-10 free throw shooting team in each of the past three seasons...in his 10 seasons NC State led 
the ACC in FT percentage four times, including three straight seasons from (2001-02 to 2003-04). 

COACH: Herb Sendek, 86-73 (.541) at ASU, is in his 18th season as a head coach in 2010-2011 and has 
averaged 19.4 wins per season. He led the NC State Wolfpack to five straight NCAA appearances from 2002-
06 and is now 340-231 (.595) and was 191-132 (.591) at NC State. 

PAC-10 COACHES YOUNGEST TO OLDEST  
Sean Miller (42), Arizona, 11/17/68 

Johnny Dawkins (47), Stanford, 9/28/63 
Herb Sendek (48), ASU, 2/22/63 



2010-11 Sun Devils
Arizona State Combined Team Statistics (as of Feb 25, 2011)

All games

RECORD: OVERALL HOME AWAY NEUTRAL

ALL GAMES 10-17 6-7 2-9 2-1

CONFERENCE 2-13 1-6 1-7 0-0

NON-CONFERENCE 8-4 5-1 1-2 2-1

Total 3-Point F-Throw Rebounds

## Player gp-gs min avg fg-fga fg% 3fg-fga 3fg% ft-fta ft% off def tot avg pf dq a to blk stl pts avg

24 Lockett, Trent 25-25 778 31.1 126-248  . 5 0 8 7-22  . 3 1 8 82-122  . 6 7 2 38 96 134 5.4 56 1 65 62 8 19 341 13.6

03 Abbott, Ty 25-25 812 32.5 106-269  . 3 9 4 62-159  . 3 9 0 40-62  . 6 4 5 10 77 87 3.5 67 2 65 50 17 25 314 12.6

30 Kuksiks, Rihards 24-20 650 27.1 74-190  . 3 8 9 56-145  . 3 8 6 27-33  . 8 1 8 15 50 65 2.7 53 0 43 27 7 21 231 9.6

10 McMillan, Jamelle 24-24 714 29.8 62-156  . 3 9 7 33-92  . 3 5 9 12-20  . 6 0 0 6 56 62 2.6 62 1 91 36 4 37 169 7.0

05 Cain, Kyle 27-20 580 21.5 71-131  . 5 4 2 0-0  . 0 0 0 11-23  . 4 7 8 47 103 150 5.6 62 3 16 28 8 10 153 5.7

00 Felix, Carrick 26-8 395 15.2 46-120  . 3 8 3 8-43  . 1 8 6 29-38  . 7 6 3 16 28 44 1.7 36 0 26 22 12 11 129 5.0

21 King, Keala 25-0 321 12.8 30-90  . 3 3 3 1-15  . 0 6 7 23-47  . 4 8 9 25 41 66 2.6 43 1 29 36 3 12 84 3.4

15 Creekmur, Chanse 23-2 269 11.7 23-60  . 3 8 3 18-49  . 3 6 7 12-16  . 7 5 0 7 22 29 1.3 24 1 7 8 1 6 76 3.3

23 Pateev, Ruslan 26-7 316 12.2 36-73  . 4 9 3 0-0  . 0 0 0 11-23  . 4 7 8 26 27 53 2.0 44 0 14 18 21 4 83 3.2

13 Bachynski, Jordan 20-0 199 10.0 21-40  . 5 2 5 0-0  . 0 0 0 18-38  . 4 7 4 14 28 42 2.1 23 0 3 12 16 1 60 3.0

02 Dunson, Brandon 17-2 149 8.8 11-30  . 3 6 7 5-16  . 3 1 3 11-18  . 6 1 1 4 12 16 0.9 10 0 9 12 0 4 38 2.2

01 Hawkins, Corey 20-1 159 8.0 10-37  . 2 7 0 6-22  . 2 7 3 2-3  . 6 6 7 8 23 31 1.6 14 0 16 8 1 10 28 1.4

25 Jackson, Marcus 7-1 83 11.9 4-10  . 4 0 0 0-4  . 0 0 0 1-2  . 5 0 0 2 5 7 1.0 4 0 9 7 0 4 9 1.3

Team 38 42 80 1 4

Total.......... 27 5425 620-1454  . 4 2 6 196-567  . 3 4 6 279-445  . 6 2 7 256 610 866 32.1 499 9 393 330 98 164 1715 63.5

Opponents...... 27 5425 627-1452  . 4 3 2 173-511  . 3 3 9 389-557  . 6 9 8 302 660 962 35.6 438 - 392 338 97 174 1816 67.3

TEAM STATISTICS ASU OPP
SCORING 1715 1816
  Points per game 63.5 67.3
  Scoring margin -3.7 -
FIELD GOALS-ATT 620-1454 627-1452
  Field goal pct  . 4 2 6  . 4 3 2
3 POINT FG-ATT 196-567 173-511
  3-point FG pct  . 3 4 6  . 3 3 9
  3-pt FG made per game 7.3 6.4
FREE THROWS-ATT 279-445 389-557
  Free throw pct  . 6 2 7  . 6 9 8
  F-Throws made per game 10.3 14.4
REBOUNDS 866 962
  Rebounds per game 32.1 35.6
  Rebounding margin -3.6 -
ASSISTS 393 392
  Assists per game 14.6 14.5
TURNOVERS 330 338
  Turnovers per game 12.2 12.5
  Turnover margin +0.3 -
  Assist/turnover ratio 1.2 1.2
STEALS 164 174
  Steals per game 6.1 6.4
BLOCKS 98 97
  Blocks per game 3.6 3.6
ATTENDANCE 90918 105291
  Home games-Avg/Game 13-6994 11-8165
  Neutral site-Avg/Game - 3-5158

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Totals
Arizona State 825 879 11 1715
Opponents 843 961 12 1816

Date Opponent Score Att.

11-16-10 at New Mexico  L 62-76 15239
11-20-10 UAB W 69-66 8642

! 11-25-10 vs Houston Baptist W 73-55 4775
! 11-26-10 vs Weber State W 59-58 5038
! 11-27-10 vs St. John's  L 58-67 5662
@ 12-02-10 at Baylor  L 54-68 7083

12-05-10 RICHMOND SPIDERS  L 61-67 7731
12-11-10 GARDNER-WEBB W 71-48 5216
12-17-10 at Nevada W 78-75 3666
12-21-10 LONG BEACH STATE W 72-55 6214
12-23-10 NORTH CAROLINA A&T W 56-50 6154

* 12-30-10 at Oregon State  L 58-80 4574
* 01-01-11 at Oregon W 60-55 7165
* 01-06-11 STANFORD  L 41-55 6660
* 01-08-11 CALIFORNIA  L 61-65 6586

01-12-11 TULSA W 69-59 6386
* 01-15-11 at Arizona  L 69-80 14601
* 01-20-11 at Washington State  L 61-78 7157
* 01-22-11 at Washington  L 75-88 9905
* 01-27-11 USC  L 61-63 7638
* 01-29-11 UCLA  L o t 72-73 7086
* 02-03-11 at California  L 62-66 7129
* 02-05-11 at Stanford  L 75-83 5217
* 02-13-11 ARIZONA  L 52-67 10189
* 02-17-11 WASHINGTON  L 62-79 7263
* 02-19-11 WASHINGTON STATE W 71-69 5153
* 02/24/11 at UCLA  L 53-71 8080

* - Conference game



2010-11 Sun Devils
Arizona State Combined Team Statistics (as of Feb 25, 2011)

Conference games

RECORD: OVERALL HOME AWAY NEUTRAL

ALL GAMES 2-13 1-6 1-7 0-0

CONFERENCE 2-13 1-6 1-7 0-0

NON-CONFERENCE 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0

Total 3-Point F-Throw Rebounds

## Player gp-gs min avg fg-fga fg% 3fg-fga 3fg% ft-fta ft% off def tot avg pf dq a to blk stl pts avg

24 Lockett, Trent 13-13 398 30.6 64-139  . 4 6 0 5-13  . 3 8 5 38-57  . 6 6 7 14 44 58 4.5 30 1 34 29 5 7 171 13.2

03 Abbott, Ty 14-14 432 30.9 54-133  . 4 0 6 30-73  . 4 1 1 23-38  . 6 0 5 5 42 47 3.4 40 1 35 25 9 11 161 11.5

30 Kuksiks, Rihards 12-9 321 26.8 31-86  . 3 6 0 22-61  . 3 6 1 12-14  . 8 5 7 6 27 33 2.8 26 0 22 7 4 11 96 8.0

10 McMillan, Jamelle 13-13 379 29.2 38-85  . 4 4 7 20-48  . 4 1 7 6-8  . 7 5 0 2 20 22 1.7 36 1 39 20 1 16 102 7.8

00 Felix, Carrick 14-6 266 19.0 31-80  . 3 8 8 6-28  . 2 1 4 17-23  . 7 3 9 13 17 30 2.1 22 0 19 13 7 8 85 6.1

15 Creekmur, Chanse 12-2 163 13.6 16-35  . 4 5 7 11-26  . 4 2 3 8-10  . 8 0 0 2 8 10 0.8 18 1 3 4 0 4 51 4.3

05 Cain, Kyle 15-12 287 19.1 29-54  . 5 3 7 0-0  . 0 0 0 2-8  . 2 5 0 16 38 54 3.6 36 1 8 17 4 3 60 4.0

23 Pateev, Ruslan 14-3 170 12.1 24-40  . 6 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 4-15  . 2 6 7 10 17 27 1.9 21 0 5 10 9 3 52 3.7

13 Bachynski, Jordan 14-0 153 10.9 17-32  . 5 3 1 0-0  . 0 0 0 16-32  . 5 0 0 11 21 32 2.3 19 0 3 8 14 1 50 3.6

21 King, Keala 14-0 163 11.6 16-48  . 3 3 3 1-5  . 2 0 0 14-26  . 5 3 8 20 19 39 2.8 23 0 10 23 1 5 47 3.4

02 Dunson, Brandon 9-2 114 12.7 8-22  . 3 6 4 3-11  . 2 7 3 8-14  . 5 7 1 4 10 14 1.6 3 0 7 10 0 4 27 3.0

01 Hawkins, Corey 13-1 131 10.1 9-34  . 2 6 5 5-19  . 2 6 3 2-3  . 6 6 7 7 19 26 2.0 12 0 13 8 1 9 25 1.9

25 Jackson, Marcus 6-0 48 8.0 3-9  . 3 3 3 0-4  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 1 2 3 0.5 4 0 5 5 0 2 6 1.0

Team 21 24 45 1 1

Total.......... 15 3025 340-797  . 4 2 7 103-288  . 3 5 8 150-248  . 6 0 5 132 308 440 29.3 291 5 203 180 55 84 933 62.2

Opponents...... 15 3025 364-799  . 4 5 6 99-272  . 3 6 4 245-338  . 7 2 5 174 376 550 36.7 235 - 246 180 60 94 1072 71.5

TEAM STATISTICS ASU OPP
SCORING 933 1072
  Points per game 62.2 71.5
  Scoring margin -9.3 -
FIELD GOALS-ATT 340-797 364-799
  Field goal pct  . 4 2 7  . 4 5 6
3 POINT FG-ATT 103-288 99-272
  3-point FG pct  . 3 5 8  . 3 6 4
  3-pt FG made per game 6.9 6.6
FREE THROWS-ATT 150-248 245-338
  Free throw pct  . 6 0 5  . 7 2 5
  F-Throws made per game 10.0 16.3
REBOUNDS 440 550
  Rebounds per game 29.3 36.7
  Rebounding margin -7.3 -
ASSISTS 203 246
  Assists per game 13.5 16.4
TURNOVERS 180 180
  Turnovers per game 12.0 12.0
  Turnover margin +0.0 -
  Assist/turnover ratio 1.1 1.4
STEALS 84 94
  Steals per game 5.6 6.3
BLOCKS 55 60
  Blocks per game 3.7 4.0
ATTENDANCE 50575 63828
  Home games-Avg/Game 7-7225 8-7978
  Neutral site-Avg/Game - 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Totals
Arizona State 452 470 11 933
Opponents 517 543 12 1072

Date Opponent Score Att.

* 12-30-10 at Oregon State  L 58-80 4574
* 01-01-11 at Oregon W 60-55 7165
* 01-06-11 STANFORD  L 41-55 6660
* 01-08-11 CALIFORNIA  L 61-65 6586
* 01-15-11 at Arizona  L 69-80 14601
* 01-20-11 at Washington State  L 61-78 7157
* 01-22-11 at Washington  L 75-88 9905
* 01-27-11 USC  L 61-63 7638
* 01-29-11 UCLA  L o t 72-73 7086
* 02-03-11 at California  L 62-66 7129
* 02-05-11 at Stanford  L 75-83 5217
* 02-13-11 ARIZONA  L 52-67 10189
* 02-17-11 WASHINGTON  L 62-79 7263
* 02-19-11 WASHINGTON STATE W 71-69 5153
* 02/24/11 at UCLA  L 53-71 8080

* - Conference game



2010-11 Sun Devils
Arizona State Points-Rebounds-Assists (as of Feb 25, 2011)

All games

00 01 02 03 05 10 13

Opponent Date Score FELIX,CARR HAWKINS,CO DUNSON,BRA ABBOTT,TY CAIN,KYLE MCMILLAN,J BACHYNSKI,

at New Mexico 11-16-10 62-76 L  4 - 1 - 1  0 - 0 - 0 DNP  8 - 2 - 3  8 - 7 - 1  8 - 8 - 3 DNP
UAB 11-20-10 69-66 W  5 - 2 - 1 DNP DNP  1 5 - 0 - 2  1 4 - 6 - 3  4 - 1 - 5 DNP
vs Houston Baptist 11-25-10 73-55 W  4 - 4 - 0 DNP  0 - 0 - 0 DNP  1 3 - 1 7 - 1  7 - 8 - 6 DNP
vs Weber State 11-26-10 59-58 W  0 - 0 - 0 DNP DNP  2 - 2 - 4  2 - 5 - 0  1 6 - 4 - 4  2 - 0 - 0
vs St. John's 11-27-10 58-67 L  2 - 1 - 0  0 - 1 - 1  0 - 0 - 0  2 2 - 3 - 0  4 - 1 - 1  5 - 4 - 7  7 - 4 - 0
at Baylor 12-02-10 54-68 L  0 - 0 - 1  3 - 1 - 0  0 - 0 - 0  1 2 - 1 - 1  1 0 - 4 - 1  2 - 2 - 4  1 - 2 - 0
RICHMOND SPIDERS 12-05-10 61-67 L  0 - 0 - 0  0 - 1 - 1  0 - 1 - 0  1 1 - 4 - 1  1 4 - 5 - 0  6 - 1 - 5 DNP
GARDNER-WEBB 12-11-10 71-48 W  0 - 0 - 1  0 - 1 - 1 DNP  1 8 - 4 - 3  8 - 1 1 - 0  6 - 4 - 3  0 - 1 - 0
at Nevada 12-17-10 78-75 W  0 - 0 - 0 DNP  6 - 0 - 1  1 7 - 7 - 3  8 - 7 - 0  3 - 2 - 7  0 - 1 - 0
LONG BEACH STATE 12-21-10 72-55 W  4 - 0 - 1  0 - 1 - 0  5 - 0 - 0  1 5 - 5 - 3  1 2 - 1 6 - 1  8 - 4 - 5  0 - 2 - 0
NORTH CAROLINA A&T 12-23-10 56-50 W  4 - 1 - 0  0 - 0 - 0  0 - 1 - 0  8 - 3 - 5  0 - 1 4 - 0  2 - 2 - 3 DNP
at Oregon State 12-30-10 58-80 L  8 - 2 - 0  5 - 1 - 0  7 - 3 - 2  1 8 - 4 - 2  5 - 6 - 0  1 1 - 1 - 6  2 - 2 - 0
at Oregon 01-01-11 60-55 W  1 9 - 6 - 4  3 - 7 - 2  1 4 - 3 - 2  4 - 3 - 3  2 - 2 - 0  0 - 1 - 0  0 - 0 - 0
STANFORD 01-06-11 41-55 L  1 0 - 3 - 2  0 - 0 - 0  0 - 3 - 1  7 - 2 - 3  0 - 1 - 0 DNP DNP
CALIFORNIA 01-08-11 61-65 L  7 - 3 - 2  0 - 0 - 0  6 - 2 - 2  1 8 - 6 - 2  2 - 0 - 0 DNP  2 - 2 - 0
TULSA 01-12-11 69-59 W  2 1 - 5 - 2 DNP  0 - 0 - 1  2 5 - 9 - 5  0 - 3 - 0 DNP DNP
at Arizona 01-15-11 69-80 L  1 1 - 1 - 2 DNP  0 - 0 - 0  1 4 - 5 - 5  4 - 2 - 1  5 - 2 - 3  6 - 2 - 0
at Washington State 01-20-11 61-78 L DNP  2 - 2 - 0 DNP  1 6 - 4 - 1  6 - 4 - 0  1 0 - 2 - 2  5 - 6 - 0
at Washington 01-22-11 75-88 L  5 - 1 - 0  0 - 1 - 2  0 - 0 - 0  2 0 - 4 - 3  6 - 4 - 1  2 - 2 - 3  7 - 2 - 1
USC 01-27-11 61-63 L  0 - 0 - 1 DNP DNP  1 9 - 7 - 1  2 - 4 - 1  0 - 2 - 6  3 - 1 - 0
UCLA 01-29-11 72-73 L  2 - 1 - 0  0 - 3 - 0 DNP  8 - 3 - 4  6 - 3 - 1  1 3 - 1 - 2  7 - 5 - 1
at California 02-03-11 62-66 L  0 - 0 - 0  0 - 2 - 0 DNP  9 - 2 - 2  2 - 2 - 1  1 4 - 2 - 3  4 - 2 - 0
at Stanford 02-05-11 75-83 L  1 0 - 3 - 3  0 - 1 - 0 DNP  3 - 0 - 1  8 - 6 - 0  1 7 - 2 - 1  6 - 3 - 1
ARIZONA 02-13-11 52-67 L  3 - 4 - 0  0 - 0 - 0  0 - 0 - 0  7 - 4 - 2  5 - 5 - 0  1 2 - 1 - 5  4 - 2 - 0
WASHINGTON 02-17-11 62-79 L  2 - 1 - 2  7 - 5 - 2  0 - 3 - 0  1 5 - 3 - 2  4 - 6 - 1  6 - 1 - 3  2 - 4 - 0
WASHINGTON STATE 02-19-11 71-69 W  2 - 1 - 1  3 - 3 - 6 DNP DNP  6 - 6 - 1  8 - 3 - 2  0 - 0 - 0
at UCLA 02/24/11 53-71 L  6 - 4 - 2  5 - 1 - 1  0 - 0 - 0  3 - 0 - 4  2 - 3 - 1  4 - 2 - 3  2 - 1 - 0

15 21 23 24 25 30

Opponent Date Score CREEKMUR,C KING,KEALA PATEEV,RUS LOCKETT,TR JACKSON,MA KUKSIKS,RI

at New Mexico 11-16-10 62-76 L  0 - 2 - 0  5 - 2 - 0  2 - 2 - 0  2 2 - 8 - 1 DNP  5 - 2 - 1
UAB 11-20-10 69-66 W  3 - 2 - 0  2 - 4 - 1  2 - 2 - 0  1 9 - 7 - 5 DNP  5 - 1 - 1
vs Houston Baptist 11-25-10 73-55 W  6 - 2 - 0  1 3 - 3 - 5  0 - 1 - 0  1 8 - 9 - 6 DNP  1 2 - 2 - 1
vs Weber State 11-26-10 59-58 W  0 - 2 - 1  0 - 5 - 1  2 - 0 - 1  2 4 - 5 - 3 DNP  1 1 - 2 - 2
vs St. John's 11-27-10 58-67 L  0 - 1 - 0  0 - 3 - 2  0 - 0 - 0  1 0 - 7 - 2 DNP  8 - 3 - 3
at Baylor 12-02-10 54-68 L  0 - 0 - 0  6 - 1 - 1  3 - 1 - 0  4 - 2 - 2 DNP  1 3 - 6 - 2
RICHMOND SPIDERS 12-05-10 61-67 L  0 - 1 - 1  4 - 1 - 1  0 - 4 - 1  1 2 - 1 0 - 4 DNP  1 4 - 4 - 1
GARDNER-WEBB 12-11-10 71-48 W  6 - 3 - 0  0 - 1 - 4  2 - 1 - 1  1 6 - 7 - 2 DNP  1 5 - 4 - 2
at Nevada 12-17-10 78-75 W  3 - 1 - 0  2 - 4 - 1  4 - 1 - 1  1 5 - 7 - 2 DNP  2 0 - 1 - 2
LONG BEACH STATE 12-21-10 72-55 W  1 - 1 - 2  0 - 0 - 0  8 - 4 - 2  1 0 - 5 - 3 DNP  9 - 3 - 2
NORTH CAROLINA A&T 12-23-10 56-50 W  6 - 4 - 0  5 - 3 - 3  4 - 4 - 1  1 2 - 5 - 0 DNP  1 5 - 3 - 2
at Oregon State 12-30-10 58-80 L  2 - 0 - 0  0 - 1 - 1  0 - 2 - 0 DNP DNP  0 - 1 - 2
at Oregon 01-01-11 60-55 W  2 - 1 - 0  0 - 0 - 0  1 0 - 5 - 1 DNP DNP  6 - 3 - 1
STANFORD 01-06-11 41-55 L  2 - 1 - 0  0 - 2 - 0  1 0 - 4 - 0  1 0 - 7 - 2 DNP  2 - 2 - 2
CALIFORNIA 01-08-11 61-65 L  0 - 0 - 0 DNP  6 - 3 - 4  8 - 5 - 1  2 - 2 - 2  1 0 - 3 - 2
TULSA 01-12-11 69-59 W DNP DNP  4 - 6 - 2  8 - 4 - 1  3 - 4 - 4  8 - 1 - 2
at Arizona 01-15-11 69-80 L  0 - 0 - 0  0 - 1 - 0  0 - 1 - 0  1 7 - 1 - 2  4 - 0 - 2  8 - 4 - 1
at Washington State 01-20-11 61-78 L DNP  5 - 8 - 1  0 - 1 - 0  8 - 1 - 2  0 - 1 - 1  9 - 1 - 5
at Washington 01-22-11 75-88 L DNP  4 - 2 - 0  0 - 0 - 0  2 0 - 5 - 3 DNP  1 1 - 1 - 1
USC 01-27-11 61-63 L DNP  2 - 2 - 1  0 - 1 - 0  1 3 - 3 - 3 DNP  2 2 - 3 - 2
UCLA 01-29-11 72-73 L  2 - 0 - 0  2 - 3 - 2  0 - 0 - 0  1 7 - 7 - 5  0 - 0 - 0  1 5 - 6 - 3
at California 02-03-11 62-66 L  3 - 2 - 0  2 - 1 - 0  4 - 0 - 0  1 8 - 6 - 4 DNP  6 - 4 - 2
at Stanford 02-05-11 75-83 L  8 - 0 - 0  5 - 2 - 1 DNP  1 4 - 4 - 5  0 - 0 - 0  4 - 3 - 0
ARIZONA 02-13-11 52-67 L  0 - 0 - 0  4 - 2 - 0  4 - 2 - 0  1 0 - 4 - 3 DNP  3 - 2 - 1
WASHINGTON 02-17-11 62-79 L  5 - 1 - 1  5 - 8 - 2  7 - 3 - 0  9 - 3 - 1 DNP DNP
WASHINGTON STATE 02-19-11 71-69 W  1 8 - 3 - 2  1 0 - 4 - 2  4 - 0 - 0  2 0 - 8 - 2 DNP DNP
at UCLA 02/24/11 53-71 L  9 - 2 - 0  8 - 3 - 0  7 - 5 - 0  7 - 4 - 1  0 - 0 - 0 DNP



2010-11 Sun Devils
Arizona State Team Game-by-Game Comparison (as of Feb 25, 2011)

All games

Opponent 1st 2nd Score Mar Total FG FG Pct 3-Pointers 3FG Pct Free Throws FT Pct Rebounds Assist T/Over Block Steal Fouls

New Mexico 29/35 33/41 62-76 (14) 22-54/26-56 .407/.464 5-21/9-24 .238/.375 13-23/15-21 .565/.714 35/33 +2 10/17 13/11 5/5 4/8 18/21

UAB 28/28 41/38 69-66 +3 28-61/28-58 .459/.483 3-17/6-24 .176/.250 10-14/4-7 .714/.571 30/37 (7) 18/15 8/16 6/5 4/5 13/17

Houston Baptist 32/19 41/36 73-55 +18 28-64/20-53 .438/.377 6-27/3-13 .222/.231 11-26/12-20 .423/.600 49/29 +20 19/9 14/16 7/1 9/5 16/21

Weber State 27/27 32/31 59-58 +1 22-45/18-53 .489/.340 9-20/7-22 .450/.318 6-8/15-18 .750/.833 28/30 (2) 16/10 13/12 3/0 6/4 19/14

St. John's 30/20 28/47 58-67 (9) 20-46/23-52 .435/.442 9-25/5-18 .360/.278 9-12/16-27 .750/.593 30/29 +1 16/13 17/8 1/4 2/10 25/16

Baylor 27/33 27/35 54-68 (14) 22-47/24-54 .468/.444 8-23/9-19 .348/.474 2-9/11-16 .222/.688 23/39 (16) 12/12 15/16 2/0 9/9 16/10

RICHMOND SPIDERS 28/31 33/36 61-67 (6) 19-55/25-51 .345/.490 7-21/7-16 .333/.438 16-23/10-19 .696/.526 38/35 +3 15/16 12/13 1/9 8/9 22/21

GARDNER-WEBB 37/25 34/23 71-48 +23 25-56/17-56 .446/.304 11-24/7-23 .458/.304 10-16/7-9 .625/.778 40/34 +6 17/12 15/17 4/3 7/10 11/18

Nevada 33/26 45/49 78-75 +3 24-52/23-56 .462/.411 9-21/6-18 .429/.333 21-27/23-35 .778/.657 36/35 +1 17/7 14/10 3/1 5/5 27/20

LONG BEACH STATE 34/28 38/27 72-55 +17 27-65/16-48 .415/.333 8-29/4-18 .276/.222 10-12/19-25 .833/.760 41/35 +6 19/13 10/18 1/1 10/5 18/13

NORTH CAROLINA A&T 23/29 33/21 56-50 +6 20-57/20-57 .351/.351 8-27/7-23 .296/.304 8-11/3-6 .727/.500 43/35 +8 14/10 12/10 5/5 7/7 10/13

Oregon State 30/34 28/46 58-80 (22) 20-52/32-60 .385/.533 10-28/8-22 .357/.364 8-14/8-15 .571/.533 26/43 (17) 13/15 13/14 1/1 4/6 17/15

Oregon 28/24 32/31 60-55 +5 22-49/17-53 .449/.321 5-15/4-16 .333/.250 11-17/17-22 .647/.773 33/36 (3) 13/9 15/14 4/2 8/10 20/19

STANFORD 23/25 18/30 41-55 (14) 17-48/19-45 .354/.422 1-14/2-10 .071/.200 6-10/15-19 .600/.789 26/34 (8) 10/11 15/16 0/1 5/4 17/15

CALIFORNIA 23/31 38/34 61-65 (4) 23-53/23-60 .434/.383 6-21/7-17 .286/.412 9-14/12-15 .643/.800 27/43 (16) 15/16 10/12 5/2 4/6 13/12

TULSA 45/25 24/34 69-59 +10 23-55/23-59 .418/.390 10-24/4-21 .417/.190 13-16/9-16 .813/.563 33/41 (8) 17/12 7/11 5/3 9/3 13/19

Arizona 34/43 35/37 69-80 (11) 25-48/25-53 .521/.472 6-20/4-12 .300/.333 13-21/26-31 .619/.839 21/35 (14) 16/15 9/14 6/0 6/5 25/16

Washington State 31/41 30/37 61-78 (17) 20-61/30-58 .328/.517 10-29/9-20 .345/.450 11-16/9-15 .688/.600 34/41 (7) 12/19 9/11 3/8 6/6 14/11

Washington 39/40 36/48 75-88 (13) 26-52/31-57 .500/.544 9-15/6-20 .600/.300 14-19/20-26 .737/.769 25/33 (8) 14/16 15/10 1/5 4/10 22/14

USC 31/29 30/34 61-63 (2) 20-44/24-50 .455/.480 9-19/6-15 .474/.400 12-25/9-16 .480/.563 24/36 (12) 15/20 12/14 8/0 6/8 16/19

UCLA 19/32 42/29 72-73 (1) 25-67/26-56 .373/.464 7-17/5-17 .412/.294 15-24/16-23 .625/.696 38/42 (4) 18/20 9/14 5/10 6/3 19/20

California 36/38 26/28 62-66 (4) 22-50/19-48 .440/.396 10-26/4-17 .385/.235 8-12/24-29 .667/.828 25/34 (9) 12/13 8/7 3/2 3/5 23/12

Stanford 32/36 43/47 75-83 (8) 29-57/24-46 .509/.522 6-13/10-18 .462/.556 11-16/25-34 .688/.735 28/29 (1) 12/18 9/10 2/4 7/4 24/15

ARIZONA 24/34 28/33 52-67 (15) 20-53/20-50 .377/.400 4-15/9-22 .267/.409 8-14/18-21 .571/.857 31/36 (5) 11/16 13/11 9/3 6/6 18/17

WASHINGTON 33/43 29/36 62-79 (17) 26-66/25-56 .394/.446 4-17/8-26 .235/.308 6-19/21-30 .316/.700 42/45 (3) 14/21 9/9 3/10 4/2 24/22

WASHINGTON STATE 40/28 31/41 71-69 +2 24-47/23-57 .511/.404 9-24/9-21 .375/.429 14-18/14-25 .778/.560 31/33 (2) 16/15 18/15 3/2 9/8 24/19

UCLA 29/39 24/32 53-71 (18) 21-50/26-50 .420/.520 7-15/8-19 .467/.421 4-9/11-17 .444/.647 29/30 (1) 12/22 16/9 2/10 6/11 15/9

Note: Game totals are displayed in the format TEAM/OPPONENT for each category



Individual Career History

Abbott, Ty

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring

Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg

2007-08 34-34 1112/32.7 112-286  . 3 9 2 76-215  . 3 5 3 38-52  . 7 3 1 19 105 124 3.6 80 2 51 44 13 39 338 9.9

2008-09 35-31 1045/29.9 90-236  . 3 8 1 45-158  . 2 8 5 23-36  . 6 3 9 21 118 139 4.0 84 1 53 49 16 33 248 7.1

2009-10 32-25 917/28.7 131-307  . 4 2 7 78-193  . 4 0 4 45-58  . 7 7 6 27 113 140 4.4 77 3 51 50 10 30 385 12.0

2010-11 25-25 812/32.5 106-269  . 3 9 4 62-159  . 3 9 0 40-62  . 6 4 5 10 77 87 3.5 67 2 65 50 17 25 314 12.6

TOTAL 126-115 3886/30.8 439-1098  . 4 0 0 261-725  . 3 6 0 146-208  . 7 0 2 77 413 490 3.9 308 8 220 193 56 127 1285 10.2

Jackson, Marcus

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring

Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg

2009-10 7-0 21/3.0 1-3  . 3 3 3 0-0  . 0 0 0 4-5  . 8 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 2 0 0 0 6 0.9

2010-11 7-1 83/11.9 4-10  . 4 0 0 0-4  . 0 0 0 1-2  . 5 0 0 2 5 7 1.0 4 0 9 7 0 4 9 1.3

TOTAL 14-1 104/7.4 5-13  . 3 8 5 0-4  . 0 0 0 5-7  . 7 1 4 2 5 7 0.5 4 0 11 7 0 4 15 1.1

Kuksiks, Rihards

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring

Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg

2007-08 27-13 464/17.2 51-132  . 3 8 6 36-98  . 3 6 7 8-13  . 6 1 5 12 36 48 1.8 29 1 31 19 2 17 146 5.4

2008-09 34-34 1127/33.1 118-267  . 4 4 2 93-210  . 4 4 3 20-28  . 7 1 4 30 98 128 3.8 82 2 54 45 5 17 349 10.3

2009-10 33-29 982/29.8 134-307  . 4 3 6 81-211  . 3 8 4 49-56  . 8 7 5 24 94 118 3.6 74 1 58 41 10 37 398 12.1

2010-11 24-20 650/27.1 74-190  . 3 8 9 56-145  . 3 8 6 27-33  . 8 1 8 15 50 65 2.7 53 0 43 27 7 21 231 9.6

TOTAL 118-96 3223/27.3 377-896  . 4 2 1 266-664  . 4 0 1 104-130  . 8 0 0 81 278 359 3.0 238 4 186 132 24 92 1124 9.5

Lockett, Trent

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring

Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg

2009-10 33-15 648/19.6 77-158  . 4 8 7 4-19  . 2 1 1 62-89  . 6 9 7 37 76 113 3.4 73 3 28 49 3 27 220 6.7

2010-11 25-25 778/31.1 126-248  . 5 0 8 7-22  . 3 1 8 82-122  . 6 7 2 38 96 134 5.4 56 1 65 62 8 19 341 13.6

TOTAL 58-40 1426/24.6 203-406  . 5 0 0 11-41  . 2 6 8 144-211  . 6 8 2 75 172 247 4.3 129 4 93 111 11 46 561 9.7

McMillan, Jamelle

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring

Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg

2007-08 34-16 484/14.2 33-82  . 4 0 2 15-42  . 3 5 7 6-10  . 6 0 0 7 46 53 1.6 53 1 73 43 0 17 87 2.6

2008-09 31-6 594/19.2 53-125  . 4 2 4 32-87  . 3 6 8 11-19  . 5 7 9 11 53 64 2.1 60 1 57 36 3 21 149 4.8

2009-10 29-28 799/27.6 67-156  . 4 2 9 34-88  . 3 8 6 22-38  . 5 7 9 13 85 98 3.4 68 1 81 33 3 29 190 6.6

2010-11 24-24 714/29.8 62-156  . 3 9 7 33-92  . 3 5 9 12-20  . 6 0 0 6 56 62 2.6 62 1 91 36 4 37 169 7.0

TOTAL 118-74 2591/22.0 215-519  . 4 1 4 114-309  . 3 6 9 51-87  . 5 8 6 37 240 277 2.3 243 4 302 148 10 104 595 5.0

Pateev, Ruslan

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring

Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg

2009-10 20-0 166/8.3 15-29  . 5 1 7 0-0  . 0 0 0 11-17  . 6 4 7 17 20 37 1.9 21 0 8 10 13 4 41 2.1

2010-11 26-7 316/12.2 36-73  . 4 9 3 0-0  . 0 0 0 11-23  . 4 7 8 26 27 53 2.0 44 0 14 18 21 4 83 3.2

TOTAL 46-7 482/10.5 51-102  . 5 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 22-40  . 5 5 0 43 47 90 2.0 65 0 22 28 34 8 124 2.7



Official Basketball Box Score -- Game Totals -- Final Statistics
Arizona State vs UCLA
02/24/11 8 p.m. at Los Angeles, Calif. (Pauley Pavilion)

Arizona State 53 • 10-17, 2-13

Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min

05 Cain, Kyle f 1-3 0-0 0-0 1 2 3 1 2 1 1 0 0 18
15 Creekmur, Chanse f 3-7 3-4 0-0 0 2 2 1 9 0 1 0 1 31
03 Abbott, Ty g 1-3 1-2 0-0 0 0 0 5 3 4 0 0 1 20
10 McMillan, Jamelle g 2-6 0-3 0-0 0 2 2 1 4 3 3 0 1 25
24 Lockett, Trent g 3-9 0-1 1-2 1 3 4 1 7 1 5 0 0 30
00 Felix, Carrick 2-7 2-3 0-0 3 1 4 0 6 2 0 1 0 14
01 Hawkins, Corey 2-4 1-2 0-0 0 1 1 1 5 1 1 0 2 15
02 Dunson, Brandon 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3
13 Bachynski, Jordan 1-1 0-0 0-2 1 0 1 1 2 0 0 1 0 7
21 King, Keala 3-6 0-0 2-3 1 2 3 3 8 0 3 0 1 20
23 Pateev, Ruslan 3-4 0-0 1-2 1 4 5 1 7 0 1 0 0 15
25 Jackson, Marcus 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 2

Team 2 2 4
Totals 21-50 7-15 4-9 10 19 29 15 53 12 16 2 6 200

FG % 1st Half: 12-28 42.9%
3FG % 1st Half: 3-7 42.9%
FT % 1st Half: 2-3 66.7%

2nd half: 9-22 40.9%
2nd half: 4-8 50.0%
2nd half: 2-6 33.3%

Game: 21-50 42.0%
Game: 7-15 46.7%
Game: 4-9 44.4%

Deadball
Rebounds

1

UCLA 71 • 20-8, 11-4

Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min

22 Nelson, Reeves f 5-9 0-0 2-5 2 10 12 0 12 0 3 3 3 34
23 Honeycutt, Tyler f 5-12 3-9 0-0 2 4 6 1 13 3 0 2 1 34
03 Lee, Malcolm g 5-10 3-7 3-4 0 1 1 2 16 4 0 0 1 36
05 Anderson, Jerime g 2-4 0-1 0-0 0 0 0 2 4 3 2 1 2 19
11 Jones, Lazeric g 3-5 2-2 2-2 0 2 2 1 10 10 0 1 3 37
01 Lamb, Tyler 1-1 0-0 2-2 0 2 2 0 4 2 1 0 1 10
15 Arnet, Blake 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
21 Lane, Brendan 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 4
34 Smith, Joshua 5-9 0-0 2-4 2 1 3 3 12 0 2 3 0 25

Team 1 2 3 1
Totals 26-50 8-19 11-17 7 23 30 9 71 22 9 10 11 200

FG % 1st Half: 13-28 46.4%
3FG % 1st Half: 6-12 50.0%
FT % 1st Half: 7-11 63.6%

2nd half: 13-22 59.1%
2nd half: 2-7 28.6%
2nd half: 4-6 66.7%

Game: 26-50 52.0%
Game: 8-19 42.1%
Game: 11-17 64.7%

Deadball
Rebounds

4

Officials: Michael Reed, Bruce Hicks, Don McAllister
Technical fouls: Arizona State-None. UCLA-None.
Attendance: 8080

Score by periods 1st 2nd Total

Arizona State 29 24 53
UCLA 39 32 71



Official Basketball Box Score -- Game Totals -- Final Statistics
USC vs Arizona State
01-27-11 6:30 p.m. MT at Ned Wulk Court/Wells Fargo Arena-Tempe

USC 63 • 12-9; 4-4

Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min

01 Stepheson, Alex f 4-8 0-0 0-0 2 7 9 3 8 0 3 0 2 27
05 Vucevic, Nikola f 10-17 1-1 5-6 5 7 12 2 26 2 5 0 0 35
02 Fontan, Jio g 0-1 0-0 0-2 0 1 1 4 0 2 0 0 0 13
10 Jones, Maurice g 4-10 3-6 3-4 0 2 2 2 14 6 1 0 6 39
43 Simmons, Marcus g 0-3 0-1 0-0 1 1 2 4 0 4 2 0 0 22
14 Smith, Donte 5-10 1-6 0-0 0 3 3 1 11 4 3 0 0 37
33 Jackson, Garrett 1-1 1-1 1-4 0 3 3 3 4 2 0 0 0 27

Team 2 2 4
Totals 24-50 6-15 9-16 10 26 36 19 63 20 14 0 8 200

FG % 1st Half: 12-25 48.0%
3FG % 1st Half: 4-8 50.0%
FT % 1st Half: 1-4 25.0%

2nd half: 12-25 48.0%
2nd half: 2-7 28.6%
2nd half: 8-12 66.7%

Game: 24-50 48.0%
Game: 6-15 40.0%
Game: 9-16 56.3%

Deadball
Rebounds

4

Arizona State 61 • 9-11; 1-7

Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min

05 Cain, Kyle f 1-3 0-0 0-2 0 4 4 4 2 1 1 0 1 27
03 Abbott, Ty g 6-13 3-7 4-7 1 6 7 2 19 1 4 3 3 38
10 McMillan, Jamelle g 0-2 0-1 0-0 0 2 2 2 0 6 1 0 0 29
24 Lockett, Trent g 5-11 1-2 2-4 0 3 3 1 13 3 2 1 0 37
30 Kuksiks, Rihards g 7-12 5-8 3-4 1 2 3 0 22 2 1 0 1 36
00 Felix, Carrick 0-1 0-1 0-0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 9
13 Bachynski, Jordan 0-0 0-0 3-6 0 1 1 3 3 0 1 2 0 10
21 King, Keala 1-2 0-0 0-0 2 0 2 2 2 1 2 1 0 11
23 Pateev, Ruslan 0-0 0-0 0-2 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 3

Team 1 0 1
Totals 20-44 9-19 12-25 5 19 24 16 61 15 12 8 6 200

FG % 1st Half: 10-22 45.5%
3FG % 1st Half: 3-6 50.0%
FT % 1st Half: 8-15 53.3%

2nd half: 10-22 45.5%
2nd half: 6-13 46.2%
2nd half: 4-10 40.0%

Game: 20-44 45.5%
Game: 9-19 47.4%
Game: 12-25 48.0%

Deadball
Rebounds

6

Officials: Dick Cartmell, Don McAllister, Ken Ditty
Technical fouls: USC-None. Arizona State-None.
Attendance: 7638
ASU plays UCLA Saturday at 1:30 p.m. MT on FOX Sports Net.

Score by periods 1st 2nd Total

USC 29 34 63
Arizona State 31 30 61


